
Kentucky          2009 - 2010

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of March 10, 2010

AmeriCorps:  This year AmeriCorps will provide more than  460 individuals the opportunity to 
provide intensive, results-driven service to meet education, environmental, health, economic and other 
pressing needs in communities across Kentucky.  Most AmeriCorps grant funding goes to the 
Governor-appointed Kentucky Commission on Community Volunteerism and Service, which in turn 
awards grants to nonprofit groups to respond to local needs.  Most of the remainder of the grant 
funding is distributed by the Corporation directly to multi-state and national organizations through a 
competitive grants process.  Other individuals will serve through AmeriCorps VISTA, whose members 
help bring individuals and communities out of poverty by serving full-time to fight illiteracy, improve 
health services, create businesses and increase housing opportunities, and AmeriCorps NCCC 
(National Civilian Community Corps), a 10-month, full time residential program for men and women 
between the ages of 18 and 24.   In exchange for their service, AmeriCorps members earn an education 
award that can be used to pay for college or to pay back qualified student loans.  Since 1994, more than
 6,300 Kentucky residents have served more than 5 million hours and have qualified for Segal 
AmeriCorps Education Awards totaling more than  $19,900,000. 

Learn and Serve America:  Learn and Serve America provides grants to schools, colleges, 
and nonprofit groups to engage more than  32,000 Kentucky students in community service linked to 
academic achievement and the development of civic skills.  This type of learning, called service-
learning, improves communities while preparing young people for a lifetime of responsible citizenship. 
Learn and Serve America also provides curricula and other resources to teachers, faculty members, 
schools, and community groups.

Meeting community needs in Kentucky. More than  37,000 people of all ages and backgrounds are helping 
to meet local needs, strengthen communities, and increase civic engagement through 60 national service projects across 
Kentucky. Serving with national and local nonprofits, schools, faith-based organizations and other groups, these citizens 
tutor and mentor children, coordinate after-school programs, build homes, conduct neighborhood patrols, restore the 
environment, respond to disasters, build nonprofit capacity and recruit and manage volunteers.  This year, the 
Corporation for National and Community Service will commit more than  $11,300,000 to support Kentucky communities
through three national service initiatives: 

Senior Corps:  More than  5,200 seniors in Kentucky contribute their time and talents in one of 
three Senior Corps programs.  Foster Grandparents serve one-on-one as tutors and mentors to more than
 2,037 young people who have special needs.  Senior Companions help more than  750 homebound 
seniors and other adults maintain independence in their own homes.  RSVP volunteers conduct safety 
patrols for local police departments, protect the environment, tutor and mentor youth, respond to natural
disasters, and provide other services through more than  670 groups across Kentucky.

The Corporation for National and Community Service is a federal agency that improves lives, strengthens communitites,
and fosters civic engagement through service and volunteering.  The Corporation anually engages more than five million
Americans in service to meet local needs through Senior Corps, AmeriCorps, and Learn and Serve America, and leads 
President Obama's national call to service initiative, United We Serve.  To learn more visit NationalService.gov or 
Serve.gov or call 202-606-5000 or TTY 202-565-2799.



Kentucky At a Glance

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of March 10, 2010 

38          461    $5,535,932

AmeriCorps State Competitive
AmeriCorps State Formula
AmeriCorps National
AmeriCorps VISTA
Education Awards Program

AmeriCorps
7
6
3

21
1

Program Sites

         165
         103
          62

         114
          17

Participants 

   $2,077,068
   $1,272,074
     $136,272

   $2,050,518
N/A

Program
Funding

AmeriCorps Total

 20        5,277    $4,311,031

Foster Grandparent Program
Retired and Senior Volunteer Program
Senior Companion Program

Senior Corps
 6

 10
 4

Projects

         672
       4,224
         381

   $2,037,155
   $1,083,169
   $1,190,707

Program
Funding

This figure represents the maximum potential value of Segal AmeriCorps Education Awards that can be earned by AmeriCorps 
members serving in Kentucky. The award can be used in any state to pay for college, graduate school, vocational training, or to pay
back student loans.  The education award total is included in total Corporation funding.

Kentucky is served by the AmeriCorps NCCC campus located in Vicksburg, Mississippi.  

2

2

3

This figure represents the number of awarded positions available to be filled in the 2009 - 2010 program year excluding Recovery 
Act positions.  For AmeriCorps VISTA and the Education Awards Program, this represents the actual number of AmeriCorps 
members in active service.

Participants

 2       32,184      $535,936

K-12 School-Based
Higher Education

Learn and Serve America
 1
 1

Grantees

      31,087
       1,097

Participants

     $278,165
     $257,771

Program
Funding

Learn and Serve America Total

Program Totals  60       37,922   $10,782,138

          53
           5

          58

     $779,625
     $477,225

   $1,581,538
     $538,650
      $58,338

   $3,435,376

4

3
Education

 Award 

Disability Outreach
Program Development & Technical Assistance
State Commission Administration

Administrative Funds
      $70,750

     $112,461
     $216,028

N/A      $399,239

Program
Funding

   $3,435,376

Total Corporation Funding (including Segal AmeriCorps Education Awards)   $14,217,514

Senior Corps Total

Administrative Funds Total

Subgrantees

1
This chart does not include AmeriCorps sites, participants, or funding provided by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act.
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Senior Corps in Kentucky

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of January 26, 2010

Berea

Bowling Green

Bowling Green

Elizabethtown

Elizabethtown

Frankfort

Hopkinsville

Lexington

Lexington

Louisville

Louisville

Louisville

Louisville

Maysville

Morehead

Newport

Owensboro

Primary City

Save the Children FGP - KY

Community Action of Southern Kentucky's 
RSVP Program

Foster Grandparent Program

Central KY RSVP

Central Ky SCP

Senior Companion Program

Pennyrile RSVP

FGP Lexington-Fayette Co.

RSVP of the Bluegrass

ElderServe Senior Companion Program

Kentucky State FGP

Foster Grandparent Program

Retired & Senior Volunteer Program

Mason County RSVP

Eastern KY RSVP

Brighton Center RSVP

Audubon Area FGP

Foster Grandparent Program

RSVP

Foster Grandparent Program

RSVP

Senior Companion Program

Senior Companion Program

RSVP

Foster Grandparent Program

RSVP

Senior Companion Program

Foster Grandparent Program

Foster Grandparent Program

RSVP

RSVP

RSVP

RSVP

Foster Grandparent Program

Program TypeNumber of 
Participants

          95

         300

         120

         200

          62

         116

         742

          45

         300

          84

         206

         120

         678

         350

         360

         333

          86

Program Name

Sponsor Organization (if different)

Save the Children Field Office (KY)

Community Action of Southern Kentucky, Inc.

Community Action of Southern Kentucky, Inc.

Central KY Cac Inc.

Central KY Cac Inc.

Blue Grass Community Action Agency

Pennyrile Allied Community Services

Community Action Council Lexington-Fayette

Community Action Council Lexington-Fayette

Elderserve, Inc

Kentucky Department for Mh/Mr Services

Louisville-Jefferson County Metro

Louisville-Jefferson County Metro

Mason County Interagency Council Inc

Morehead State University Extended Campus

Brighton Center, Inc

Audubon Area Community Services Inc.



Senior Corps in Kentucky

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of January 26, 2010

Owensboro

Owensboro

Paducah

Primary City

Audubon Area RSVP

Audubon Area SCP

Retired and Senior Volunteer Program

RSVP

Senior Companion Program

RSVP

Program TypeNumber of 
Participants

         582

         119

         379

Total Number of Senior Corps Volunteers        5,277

Program Name

Sponsor Organization (if different)

Audubon Area Community Services Inc.

Audubon Area Community Services Inc.

Paducah-Mccracken County Senior Citizens, 
Inc.



AmeriCorps in Kentucky

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of March 9, 2010

WestCare Kentucky, Inc.

Homeless And Housing Coalition of Kentucky

Northern Kentucky Cooperative for Educational 
Services

Northern Kentucky Cooperative for Educational 
Services

Kentucky Department of Corrections

Barren County School Board

Barren County School Board

Young Adult Development in Action, Inc

Young Adult Development in Action, Inc.

Jefferson County Public Schools

American Red Cross, Louisville Chapter

Sponsor Organization (if different)

National AmeriCorps Project - Kentucky

United Way of Northeast Kentucky

Pine Mountain Settlement School

United Way of Central Kentucky

Build Corps

The SUCCESS Corps

Family Resource Youth Service Corps (FRYSC)

Offender Reentry Corps

United Way of Franklin County

Kentucky Domestic Violence Association, Inc.

Kentucky Commission on Community Volunteerism 
and Service

The Learning Corps

A-TEAM

Christian Appalachian Project

Northern Kentucky University Research Foundation

YouthBuild Jackson, KY

Carnegie Center for Literacy and Learning

YouthBuild Louisville, KY

Every 1 Reads AmeriCorps Program

Prevent.Prepare.Respond

Kentucky CASA, Inc.

Bellewood Presbyterian Home for Children, Inc.

Program Name

           3

           5

           3

           4

          40

          20

          25

          10

           2

          10

           1

          38

          14

           7

           9

          22

          13

          37

          10

          11

           4

           2

# of
Members

AmeriCorps National

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps National

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps National

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

Program Type

Ashcamp

Ashland

Bledsoe

Elizabethtown

Frankfort

Frankfort

Frankfort

Frankfort

Frankfort

Frankfort

Frankfort

Glasgow

Glasgow

Hagerhill

Highland Heights

Jackson

Lexington

Louisville

Louisville

Louisville

Louisville

Louisville

Primary City



AmeriCorps in Kentucky

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of March 9, 2010

         461Total Number of AmeriCorps Members

New Directions Housing Corporation

Morehead State University

Frontier Housing, Inc.

Catholic Network of Volunteer Service

Brighton Center, Inc

Green River Area Development District

Green River Area Development District

Audubon Area Community Services, Inc.

Eastern Kentucky University

Operation UNITE

Sponsor Organization (if different)

Jefferson County Public Schools

Americana Community Center

Catholic Charities of Louisville, Inc.

National Safe Place, Inc.

Repair Affair

Legal Aid Society

MSUCorps

Frontier Housing Community Stabilization Project

Christian Appalachian Project

Brighton Center, INC.

Senior Connections

GRADD Homeland Security Corps

Audubon Area Community Services, Inc. VISTA

Eastern Kentucky University (EKU Corps)

UNITE Service Corps

McCreary County Heritage Foundation

Program Name

          12

           5

           5

           6

           4

           3

          30

           4

          17

           4

          20

          10

           4

          30

          10

           7

# of
Members

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps VISTA

Education Awards Program

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps VISTA

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps State

AmeriCorps VISTA

Program Type

Louisville

Louisville

Louisville

Louisville

Louisville

Louisville

Morehead

Morehead

Mt. Vernon

Newport

Owensboro

Owensboro

Owensboro

Richmond

Somerset

Stearns

Primary City

Notes:  If  there are programs with identical names in separate entries, they are different grants to the same organization. If no members 
are shown, either the grant is for planning or technical assistance, or enrollment data was not available at the time of printing.



Learn and Serve America in Kentucky

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of February 16, 2010

Primary City Sponsor Organization
Number of
Participants    Program Type

Alexandria

Ashland

Ashland

Augusta

Barbourville

Benton

Berea

Booneville

Bowling Green

Brownsville

Burkesville

Cadiz

Calhoun

Clinton

Cloverport

Cynthiana

Edmonton

Falmouth

Florence

Frankfort

Frenchburg

Fulton

Glasgow

Grayson

Harlan

Henderson

Highland Heights

Highland Heights

Hindman

Hodgenville

Jackson

Lancaster

Lawrenceburg

Lebanon

Leitchfield

Campbell County Board of Education

Ashland Community and Technical College

Boyd County Board of Education

Augusta Independent Board of Education

Knox County Board of Education

Marshall County Board of Education

Berea College

Owsley County Board of Education

Bowling Green-Warren County Community Education

Edmonson County Board of Education

Cumberland County Board of Education

Trigg County Board of Education

McLean County Board of Education

Hickman County Board of Education

Cloverport Independent Board of Education

Harrison County Board of Education

Metcalfe County Board of Education

Pendleton County Board of Education

Boone County Board of Education

Kentucky Department of Education

Menifee County Board of Education

Fulton Independent Board of Education

Barren County Board of Education

Carter County Board of Education

Harlan County Board of Education

Henderson Community College

Northern Kentucky University

Northern Kentucky University Research Foundation

Knott County Board of Education

Larue County Board of Education

Jackson Independent Board of Education

Garrard County Board of Education

Anderson County Board of Education

Marion County Board of Education

Grayson County Board of Education

K-12 School-Based

Higher Education

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

Higher Education

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

Higher Education

Higher Education

Higher Education

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

         364

         330

         400

         329

         110

          30

         106

          61

         364

         170

         497

         223

         513

         266

          25

       3,000

         131

         252

       3,769

         714

         385

         101

         255

         851

         326

         265

         755

         331

         150

       2,502

         228

         816

         254



Learn and Serve America in Kentucky

Information on the 2009 - 2010 program year current as of February 16, 2010

Primary City Sponsor Organization
Number of
Participants    Program Type

Lexington

Louisville

Louisville

Manchester

Mayfield

Maysville

Monticello

Morganfield

Morgantown

Mt Vernon

Mt. Olivet

Murray

Owingsville

Paducah

Paris

Pikeville

Pineville

Providence

Russell

Russellville

Shepherdsville

Smithland

Springfield

Tompkinsville

Whitesburg

Fayette County Board of Education

Jefferson County Board of Education

Jefferson County Public Schools

Clay County Board of Education

Graves County Board of Education

Mason County Board of Education

Wayne County Board of Education

Union County Board of Education

Butler County Board of Education

Rockcastle County Board of Education

Robertson County Board of Education

Murray Independent Board of Education

Bath County Board of Education

Western Kentucky Community and Technical College

Bourbon County Board of Education

Pike County Board of Education

Bell County Board of Education

Webster County Board of Education

Russell Independent Board of Education

Russellville Independent Board of Education

Bullitt County Board of Education

Livingston County Board of Education

Washington County Board of Education

Monroe County Board of Education

Letcher County Board of Education

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

Higher Education

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

K-12 School-Based

Notes:

         975

       1,381

         192

         387

         275

          65

          52

         132

         829

         322

N/A

         460

       1,951

          70

         632

         730

         643

         257

         542

         543

          13

         301

       1,846

         659

          54

      32,184Total Number of Learn and Serve Participants

If no participants are shown, either the grant is for planning or technical assistance, or enrollment data was not available at the 
time of printing, or the organization listed is the primary grantee and the participants are listed by its subgrantees.
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